

Nos. 24-0237, 24-0407, 24-0457

---

## In the Supreme Court of Texas

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE AND DAWN BUCKINGHAM, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE TEXAS LAND COMMISSIONER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAVERGV, SIERRA CLUB, AND  
CARRIZO/COMECRUDE NATION OF TEXAS, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

CAMERON COUNTY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAVERGV, SIERRA CLUB, AND  
CARRIZO/COMECRUDE NATION OF TEXAS, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAVERGV, SIERRA CLUB, AND  
CARRIZO/COMECRUDE NATION OF TEXAS, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Review  
from the Thirteenth Court of Appeals, Corpus Christi-Edinburg

---

**PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
ON THE FACIAL-VALIDITY STANDARD AND  
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF H.B. 2623 (2013)**

---

JAIME A. SAENZ  
State Bar No. 17514859  
ja.saenz@rcclaw.com

JOSE OSCAR LOPEZ  
State Bar No. 24010983  
oh.lopez@rcclaw.com

COLVIN, SAENZ, RODRIGUEZ &  
KENNAMER, LLP  
1201 E. Van Buren Street  
Brownsville, Texas 78520  
Tel.: (956) 542-7441  
Fax: (956) 541-2170

AMANDA ATKINSON CAGLE  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar No. 00783569  
Amanda.Cagle@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 066)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 475-4002  
Fax: (512) 320-0911

Counsel for Petitioners Texas General  
Land Office and Dawn Buckingham,  
in her official capacity as the Texas  
Land Commissioner

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General

RANCE CRAFT  
Deputy Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24035655  
Rance.Craft@oag.texas.gov

PHILIP A. LIONBERGER  
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Petitioner Ken Paxton,  
in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of Texas

JAMES P. ALLISON  
State Bar No. 01090000  
j.allison@allison-bass.com

ALLISON, BASS & MAGEE, L.L.P.  
1301 Nueces Street, Suite 201  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Tel.: (512) 482-0701  
Fax: (512) 480-0902

Counsel for Petitioner Cameron County

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	ii
Index of Authorities .....	vi
Statement of the Case .....	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xi
Issues Presented .....	xii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
I. Legal and Factual Background .....	2
A. The Open Beaches Act .....	2
B. Texas Constitution Article I, Section 33.....	4
C. OBA amendments regarding space-flight activities .....	5
D. FAA approval of SpaceX’s Texas launch site.....	6
II. Procedural Background.....	6
A. Proceedings in the trial court.....	6
B. Proceedings in the court of appeals .....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Standard of Review .....	10
Argument.....	10
I. The Court of Appeals Wrongly Held That the UDJA Waives Immunity for a Constitutional Challenge to a Statute Regardless of Whether the Claim Is Facially Valid. ....	10
A. The UDJA waives immunity for a constitutional challenge to a statute only if the claim is facially valid. ....	11
B. The court of appeals departed from this Court’s precedent by refusing to review the facial validity of Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	14
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Facially Invalid, So This Court Should Render Judgment Dismissing Them for Lack of Jurisdiction. ....	15
A. Article I, Section 33 does not prohibit laws regulating beach access and use for public-safety reasons. ....	16

1. Section 33’s description of the public’s rights does not convey a right to use and access public beaches free from regulation. ....	18
2. Section 33’s authorization of laws to protect the public’s rights does not preclude reasonable regulation of those rights. ....	22
3. The history of Article I, Section 33 confirms that the public’s rights are not absolute. ....	23
B. Because Plaintiffs’ challenges to H.B. 2623 depend on an incorrect construction of Article I, Section 33, they are facially invalid. ....	29
Prayer .....	30
Certificate of Compliance .....	32

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Mex. Am. Legis. Caucus, Tex. House of Representatives</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Arce</i> , 672 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. 2023) .....	20, 28
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1, 11 (Tex. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Chambers-Liberty Cnty. Navigation Dist. v. State</i> , 575 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. 2019) .....	15
<i>City of College Station v. Turtle Rock Corp.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. 1984) .....	21, 22
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>City of Houston v. Hous. Firefighters’ Relief &amp; Ret. Fund</i> , 667 S.W.3d 383 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2022, pet. denied).....	13, 14, 16, 29

<i>Coleman v. Forister</i> , 514 S.W.2d 899 (Tex. 1974) .....	20
<i>In re Dallas County</i> , 697 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2024) .....	19
<i>Degan v. Bd. of Trs. of Dall. Police &amp; Fire Pension Sys.</i> , 594 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. 2020) .....	17, 23
<i>DuPuy v. City of Waco</i> , 396 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. 1965) .....	21
<i>Dykes v. City of Houston</i> , 406 S.W.2d 176 (Tex. 1966) .....	21, 22, 23, 30
<i>Eddington v. Dall. Police &amp; Fire Pension Sys.</i> , 589 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2019) .....	17
<i>Eriksen v. Nelson</i> , 708 S.W.3d 302 (Tex. App. [15th Dist.] 2025, no pet.) .....	13, 14
<i>Fin. Comm'n of Tex. v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013) .....	17
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Combs</i> , 258 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2008) .....	30
<i>Greater Hous. P'ship v. Paxton</i> , 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015) .....	17
<i>Harris Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Tomball Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 283 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. 2009) .....	16, 17
<i>Hartzell v. S.O.</i> , 672 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. 2023) .....	12
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015) .....	xii, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Lombardo v. City of Dallas</i> , 73 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. 1934) .....	21, 22
<i>Lubbock Cnty. Water Control &amp; Improvement Dist. v. Church &amp; Akin</i> , <i>L.L.C.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2014) .....	11
<i>Luttet v. State</i> , 324 S.W.2d 167 (Tex. 1958) .....	2, 3
<i>Marcus Cable Assocs., L.P. v. Krohn</i> , 90 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. 2002) .....	20, 29

<i>Marino v. Lenoir</i> , 526 S.W.3d 403 (Tex. 2017) .....	20
<i>Matzen v. McLane</i> , 659 S.W.3d 381 (Tex. 2021) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Morath v. Lampasas ISD</i> , 686 S.W.3d 725 (Tex. 2024) .....	18
<i>Morrow v. Corbin</i> , 62 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1933) .....	20
<i>Mumme v. Marrs</i> , 40 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. 1931) .....	23
<i>Pederal Energy, LLC v. Bruington Eng’g, Ltd.</i> , 536 S.W.3d 487 (Tex. 2017) .....	18-19
<i>Perez v. Turner</i> , 653 S.W.3d 191 (Tex. 2022) .....	12
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012) .....	11, 16
<i>SaveRGV v. Tex. Gen. Land Off.</i> , Nos. 13-22-00358-CV, 13-22-00359-CV, 13-22-00360-CV, 2024 WL 385656 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg Feb. 1, 2024, pet. pending) .....	xi, 8, 14, 15
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012) .....	2, 3, 4, 21, 24, 30
<i>State v. Brownlow</i> , 319 S.W.3d 649 (Tex. 2010) .....	20-21, 29
<i>State v. Zurawski</i> , 690 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2024) .....	1, 11, 12, 15
<i>In re T.V.T.</i> , 675 S.W.3d 303 (Tex. 2023) .....	19
<i>Tex. S. Univ. v. Villarreal</i> , 620 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. 2021) .....	12
<i>TGS–NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011) .....	17
<i>TxDOT v. Needham</i> , 82 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2002) .....	19
<i>Walker v. Baker</i> , 196 S.W.2d 324 (Tex. 1946) .....	22-23

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

Tex. Const. art. I:

§ 33.....*passim*  
§ 33(a).....4  
§ 33(b) ..... 4, 16, 18, 20, 22, 27  
§ 33(c)..... 5, 22, 23  
§ 33(d) .....5

Tex. Const. art. III, § 28 .....12, 15

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

ch. 37 .....xi  
§ 37.006(b) ..... 11

Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(a) .....xi

Tex. Nat. Res. Code:

ch. 61 .....2  
ch. 61, subch. D.....26  
§ 61.001(8).....4  
§ 61.011 .....24  
§ 61.011(a) ..... 3, 4, 27  
§ 61.011(c) .....4  
§ 61.011(d) .....4  
§ 61.011(d)(4) ..... 4, 26  
§ 61.011(d)(9) .....26  
§ 61.011(d)(11) .....6  
§ 61.013(a) .....3  
§ 61.022 .....28  
§ 61.022(a).....3  
§ 61.022(a-1).....28  
§ 61.022(a)(6) .....28  
§ 61.122(a) .....26  
§ 61.122(b) .....26  
§ 61.122(c) .....26  
§ 61.122(d).....26  
§ 61.130..... 4, 27  
§ 61.132(c) .....5

§ 61.132(d) .....	5
§ 61.132(e) .....	5
§ 61.132(f)(1).....	5
§ 61.132(f)(2)-(3) .....	6
§ 61.251.....	26
§ 61.252 .....	26
§ 61.252(a).....	3, 26
Tex. R. App. P. 7.2(a) .....	ii

**Other Authorities:**

Act of May 9, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch. 152, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 589 .....	5
Act of May 21, 2009, 81st Leg., R.S., ch. 377, 2009 Tex. Gen. Laws 915.....	28
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	22
Jon W. Bruce et al., <i>The Law of Easements &amp; Licenses in Land</i> (2025) .....	20, 22
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) .....	27
H. Comm. on Land & Res. Mgmt., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.R.J. Res. 102, 81st Leg., R.S. (2009) .....	4, 24
H. Rsch. Org., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.R.J. Res. 102, 81st Leg., R.S. (2009) .....	24, 25
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19, 27
S. Rsch. Ctr., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 2623, 83d Leg., R.S. (2013) .....	5, 30
S. Rsch. Ctr., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.R.J. Res. 102, 81st Leg., R.S. (2009) .....	24
Tex. H.B. 2246, 89th Leg., R.S. (2025).....	2
Tex. H.R.J. Res. 102, 81st Leg., R.S., 2009 Tex. Gen. Laws 5660 .....	24
Tex. H.R.J. Res. 128, 89th Leg., R.S. (2025) .....	4
Tex. S.B. 1717, 89th Leg., R.S. (2025).....	2
Tex. S.J. Res. 63, 89th Leg., R.S. (2025) .....	4
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2002) .....	18
